payable in the six months ended December 31, 2009.  Additionally, we were 
successful in selling some of our common stock to a private investor during the six 
months ended December 31, 2008.  

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Board of Directors subsequently authorized the issuance of twenty five million 
(25,000,000) shares of Series D Preferred Stock to James Bickel, the Company’s 

8

Chief Executive Officer, Matthew Totty and Xiaoxin Wu, as consideration for bonus 
on services rendered. 

Item 5  Legal Proceedings. 

None. 

Item 6  Default Upon Senior Securities.

[...]

During the three months ended September 30, 2008, the Company was able to garnish 
the remaining cash held in the US from the entity, which resulted in a recovery from discontinued 
operations of $29,602. 

Note 14 – Subsequent Events 

The Board of Directors subsequently authorized the issuance of twenty five million (25,000,000) 
shares of Series D Preferred Stock to James Bickel, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, 
Matthew Totty and Xiaoxin Wu, as consideration for bonus on services rendered. 

EXHIBIT B 

CERTIFICATION 

I, James Bickel, certify that: 

1.